PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Stanley Szprengiel	11/17/2011
Thomas Graham	11/14/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Component Hardware Group, Inc.	
Street Address:	1890 Swarthmore Avenue	
City:	Lakewood	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08701	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

	Property Type	Number
Appli	cation Number:	13298768

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (973)994-1744 973-994-1700 Phone:

Email: fhand@carellabyrne.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Francis C. Hand Address Line 1: 5 becker Farm Road

Roseland, NEW JERSEY 07068-1769 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 139650.155

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Francis C. Hand

Total Attachments: 3 source=assign1#page1.tif source=assign2#page1.tif source=assign3#page1.tif

501727997

PATENT REEL: 027246 FRAME: 0709

(139650.155)

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, STANLEY SZPRENGIEL, a citizen of the United States of America and a

resident of Jackson, New Jersey, and THOMAS GRAHAM, a citizen of the United States of America and

a resident of Ocean, New Jersey have invented new and useful improvements in CONDENSATE

EVAPORATOR FOR REFRIGERATION APPARATUS for which a United States Patent Application was

executed on even date herewith.

WHEREAS, COMPONENT HARDWARE GROUP, INC., a corporation organized under and by

virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware and having an office at Lakewood, New Jersey is desirous of

obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to the said application and the invention therein

described and claimed and any Letters Patent that may be issued upon said application or for the

improvements therein contained.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1) and other valuable consideration, we,

STANLEY SZPRENGIEL, and THOMAS GRAHAM have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby

sell, assign and transfer unto the said COMPONENT HARDWARE GROUP, INC., its successors and

assigns, our entire right, title and interest in and to the said application and the invention therein

contained, including the right to apply for any Letters Patent in the United States of America and in all

foreign countries on said invention and to claim for such foreign applications the priority date of the United

States application under the International Convention of 1883 and later modifications thereof, and any

Letters Patent that may be issued thereon or therefor, in the United States and foreign countries, and all

reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions and continuations thereof, to the full end of the term or terms for

which said Letters Patent may be issued, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said COMPONENT

HARDWARE GROUP, INC., its successors and assigns, the same as it would have been held and

enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue

all such Letters Patent to the said COMPONENT HARDWARE GROUP, INC. in accordance with this

instrument of Assignment.

1

PATENT REEL: 027246 FRAME: 0710 WE FURTHER covenant and agree, in consideration of the premises, that we or our executors and administrators, will execute and deliver to the said COMPONENT HARDWARE GROUP, INC., its successors and assigns, any further documents or instruments, and do any and all further acts that may be deemed necessary by the said COMPONENT HARDWARE GROUP, INC., its successors and assigns, to file applications for the said improvements and invention in any country where it may elect to file such applications, and that may be necessary to vest in the said COMPONENT HARDWARE GROUP, INC., its successors and assigns, the title herein conveyed or intended so to be, and to enable such title to be recorded in the United States and foreign countries where such application or applications may be filed.

AND WE FURTHER covenant and agree, in consideration of the premises, that we or our executors and administrators, will at any time upon request communicate to the said COMPONENT HARDWARE GROUP, INC., its successors and assigns, any facts relating to the said invention and improvements and the history thereof, known to me or to my executors and administrators, and that we will testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation when requested so to do by the said COMPONENT HARDWARE GROUP, INC., it being understood that COMPONENT HARDWARE GROUP, INC. will compensate us for our

2

expenses reasonably incurred in complying with its requests.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 17 day of November, 2011. Stanley Samples STANLEY SZPRENGIEL
STATE OF NEW Jersey,
STATE OF NEW TERSY) COUNTY OF OCLAN)ss.
On this 11th day of November 2011 before me personally appeared STANLEY SZPRENGIEL to me known and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he thereupon acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein set forth. Company Company
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: ELEANOR M. UNGER NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Commission Expires 4/16/2014
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 14 14 day of November, 2011. THOMAS GRAHAM
STATE OF \(\subseteq \subseteq \)) ss. COUNTY OF \(\cappa \cappa \cappa \)) ss. On this \(\frac{14^{1/4}}{4} \) day of November 2011 before me personally appeared THOMAS GRAHAM to me known and known to me obe the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he thereupon acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein set forth.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

RECORDED: 11/17/2011

(SEAL)

ELEANOR M. UNGER NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Commission Expires 4/16/2014

#415421

PATENT REEL: 027246 FRAME: 0712